©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2015

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price : Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 9]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 4, 2015 Maasi 20, Jaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2046

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

## **CONTENTS**

	Pages.
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Agricultural Extension Service	30
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT	
Adhoc Rules relating to the Post of Assistant Medical Officer (Yoga and Naturopathy) and	
Assistant Lecturer (Yoga and Naturopathy) in Government College of Yoga and Naturopathy in Indian Medicine and Homeopathy Department	30-31

DTP—III-1(b)(9) [ 29 ]

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

#### Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Agricultural Extension Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 22, Agriculture(AAI), 29th January 2015.]

No. SRO B-20/2015.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Agricultural Extension Service (Section 36 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969):—

2. The Amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from 26th, December, 1990.

#### **A**MENDMENT

In the said Special Rules, for the expression, "District Office Manual" wherever it occurs the expression "Tamil Nadu Government Office Manual" shall be substituted.

RAJESH LAKHONI,
Agricultural Production Commissioner
and Secretary to Government.

#### HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Adhoc Rules relating to the Post of Assistant Medical Officer (Yoga and Naturopathy) and Assistant Lecturer (Yoga and Naturopathy) in Government College of Yoga and Naturopathy in Indian Medicine and Homeopathy Department.

[G.O. Ms. No. 23, Health and Family Welfare (IM2-1), 28th January 2015, தை 14, ஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:-

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from the 6th September 2002.

#### Rules

The General and Special Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent posts in Branch I - Medical of the Tamil Nadu Medical Service shall apply to the holders of the temporary post of Assistant Medical Officer *cum* Assistant Professor in Government College of Yoga and Naturopathy / Government Hospitals and Dispensaries in Indian System of medicine sanctioned from time to time, subject to the modifications specified in the following rules:-

- 2. Constitution.- The post shall constitute a separate category in a distinct class in the said service.
- 3. Appointment.- Appointment to the post shall be made by direct recruitment.
- **4. Appointing Authority.-** The appointing authority to the post of Assistant Medical Officer *cum* Assistant Professor is Government.
- 5. Qualifications.- (a) Age.- No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post by direct recruitment, if he has completed or will complete thirty five years of age on the 1st day of July of the year, in which the selection for appointment is made.
- (b) Other Qulifications.- No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post unless he possesses the following qualifications, namely:-

- (i) Must have passed a degree or diploma in Naturopathy with not less than four years academic duration awarded by a recognised University; and
- (ii) Must have registered his name with the Tamil Nadu Board of Indian Medicine, Chennai.
- **6. Reservation of appointment.-** The rule relating to reservation of appointments (General Rule 22) shall apply for appointment to the post by direct recruitment.
- 7. Probation.- Every person appointed to the post by direct recruitment shall, from the date on which he joins duty, be on probation for a total period of two years on duty within a continuous period of three years.

#### 8. Tests.-

- (a) Every person appointed to the post shall within the period of his Probation, pass the Account Test for Executive Officers; and
- (b) Every person appointed to the post shall pass the Departmental Test in Tamil Nadu Medical Code within a period of four years from the date of appointment to the post, failing which increment in the time scale of pay applicable to the post shall be withheld without cumulative effect till the individual passess the said test.
  - 9. Private Practice.- The holders of the post shall be allowed consulting practice:

Provided that a Assistant Medical Officer *cum* Assistant Professor appointed to act as an Inspecting Medical Officer in the Directorate of Indian Medicine and Homeopathy, shall not engage in private practice.

- 10. Posting and transfers.- Posting and transfer shall be made by the Director of Indian Medicine and Homeopathy.
- 11. Pay.- There shall be paid to the holders of the post a monthly pay calculated in the scale of Rs. 8000-275-13500 with effect from 06-09-2002:

Provided that with effect on and from the 1st January 2006 the monthly pay shall be calculated in the Pay Band of PB 3 Rs. 15600-39,100 with Grade Pay of Rs. 5400/-

12. Savings.- Nothing contained in these rules shall adversely affect the holders of the post on the date of publication of these rules in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

J. RADHAKRISHNAN, Secretary to Government.